
 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

EQUALITIES COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Centre, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Wednesday, 27 August 2014 

Time: 
 

5.00 pm 

 
AGENDA 

Page No. 
 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3 Minutes. 3 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Equalities Committee held on 2 July 2014. 
  

 

 
4 Welsh Language Scheme Draft Annual Monitoring Report 2013-14 

and Welsh Language Standards. 
5 - 97 

 
5 Member Champions. (Verbal)  
 
6 Work Plan Timetable 2014-2015. 98 - 99 
 
7 Next Meeting - 5 p.m. on Wednesday, 24 September 2014.  
 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
14 August 2014  

Contact: Democratic Services - 636016  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

EQUALITIES COMMITTEE (12) 
 

Councillors 
 
Labour Councillors: 8 

John C Bayliss  Yvonne V Jardine 

David W Cole Erika T Kirchner 

V Mandy Evans Gloria J Tanner 

Fiona M Gordon Lesley V Walton 
 

Liberal Democrat Councillors: 2 

Cheryl L Philpott T Huw Rees 

 
Independent Councillor: 1 

Susan M Jones  

 
Conservative Councillor: 1 

Anthony C S Colburn  
 

Officers: 

Lee Wenham Head of Marketing, Communications & Scrutiny 

Steve Rees Head of Human Resources 

Patrick Arran Head of Legal, Democratic Services & 
Procurement – Electronic 

Tracey Meredith Deputy Head of Legal, Democratic Services & 
Procurement 

Euros Owen Access to Services 

Democratic Services  

Archives  

Spares  
 

Total Copies Needed: 
 

25 
 

 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\4\0\AI00009040\$4v51jq5i.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 

 
To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 

 

Councillors 

 
Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the exi
[...]
ly both the interest concerned and the existence of 
the dispensation; and 

ii) Before or immediately after the close of the meeting give written 
notification to the Authority containing: 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\4\0\AI00009040\$4v51jq5i.doc 

a) Details of the prejudicial interest; 
b) Details of the business to which the prejudicial interest 

relates; 
c) Details of, and the date on which, the dispensation was 

granted; and  
d) Your signature 

 

Officers 

 
Financial Interests 
 
1. If an Officer has a financial interest in any matter which arises for 

decision at any meeting to which the Officer is reporting or at which the 
Officer is in attendance involving any member of the Council and /or 
any third party the Officer shall declare an interest in that matter and 
take no part in the consideration or determination of the matter and 
shall withdraw from the meeting while that matter is considered.  Any 
such declaration made in a meeting of a constitutional body shall be 
recorded in the minutes of that meeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest. 

 
2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE EQUALITIES COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

WEDNESDAY, 2 JULY 2014 AT 5.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: F M Gordon (Chair) presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
Y V Jardine 
 

S M Jones 
C L Philpott 
G J Tanner 
 

L V Walton 
 

Officers: 

Jane Whitmore - CYPSU Team Leader  
Euros Owen - Access to Services Team Leader 
Janet Hooper – Directorate Lawyer 
Gareth Borsden – Democratic Services Officer 
 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors JC Bayliss, VM Evans, ET 
Kirchner and TH Rees. 
 

11 TO RECEIVE DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
  

12 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Equalities Committee held on 4 
June 2014 be agreed as a correct record 
 

13 UNCRC IMPLEMENTATION PLAN - PRESENTATION. 
 

The CYPSU Team Leader assisted by the Access to Services Team Leader, 
provided a presentation on the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child 
(UNCRC) and its impact on the workings and policies of the Local Authority.  
 
The presentation focussed on the following key areas 

•         Background to the adoption of the Convention by the Authority. 
•         History of the Convention 
•         Relevant articles(1-42) 
•         Principal and underpinning articles (2,3,6 & 12) 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Equalities Committee (Wednesday, 2 July 2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

•         Progress on implementation including: 
 •Work undertaken to incorporate due regard to the UNCRC within the 

current  EIA process 

 •Extension of the EIA process to cover the UNCRC including - age 
ranges and handy guides 

 • Pilot scheme to trial the revised process and the resource needs to 
develop a quality assurance process for the UNCRC 

 •Training and Rights based practice 

 • Promotion and awareness raising 
•         Draft timelines for Children’s Rights new scheme 
•         Expected outcomes and benefits 
  
Discussions centred around the introduction and adoption of the Convention by the 
Authority, statutory responsibilities and duties, the development of polices, training of 
staff, improved knowledge and understanding of their rights by young people, roles 
and responsibility and lifestyle of families. 
  
Members asked questions of the Officers and debated the content of the 
presentation. 
  
The possibility of the Committee contributing to the consultation exercise on the new 
Children’s Rights Scheme in the coming months and receiving an update on the 
issues and progress on the Convention in the future including possible cases studies 
was discussed. 
  
The Chair thanked the Officers for their detailed and informative presentation. 
  

14 MEMBER CHAMPIONS (VERBAL). 
 
The Chair and Members of the Committee reported on the recent Swansea Pride 
and Armed Forces Day Events. 
 

15 WORK PLAN TIMETABLE 2014-2015. 
 
The Chair presented the revised Work Plan for 2014/2015. 
  
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
  

16 NEXT MEETING - WEDNESDAY 30 JULY 2014. AT 5PM. 
 
NOTED that the next meeting of the Committee was at 5pm on Wednesday, 30 July 
2014. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.58 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 4



Report of the Head of Communications and Customer Engagement  
 

Equalities Committee - 27 August 2014 
 

    WELSH LANGUAGE SCHEME  
   DRAFT ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2013-14 

 

Purpose: 
 

To approve the Welsh Language Scheme Annual 
Monitoring Report 2013-14. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

Welsh Language Act 1993 
Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 
Welsh Language Scheme 
Strategic Equality Plan 2012-2016 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

The Council is required to undertake an annual 
review of the implementation of the Welsh 
Language Scheme with a report presented to the 
Welsh Language Commissioner and published. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance; Access to Services. 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that the Equalities Committee:  
 

1) Considers the Welsh Language Scheme Annual Monitoring Report 2013-14. 
 
 
Report Author: Euros Owen/Phil Couch  
  
Finance Officer: Carl Billingsley 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Tracey Meredith 
 
 
Sherill Hopkins 

 

 
1.0 Introduction 
1.1 As required by the Welsh Language Commissioner a report on the 

implementation of the Welsh Language Scheme is undertaken annually 
and includes monitoring of six Welsh Language performance indicators.  

 
1.2   In common with many parts of Wales the profile of the language in the  

City & County of Swansea has changed over the past decade. According 
to the 2011 Census 11.4% of the population (26,332) of the City & 
County of Swansea speaks Welsh (with 19.3% having one or more 
language skills). This represents a decrease of 1.6% since the 2001 
Census which was a little less than average across Wales (1.9%). As 
Swansea is an economic and retail centre for South West Wales it is 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



important to note that nearly a third of all Welsh speakers live within the 
region. 

 
2.0 Monitoring Report for 2013/14 
2.1 The draft report is attached as Appendix A and covers the year up to 

March 2014. 
2.2 The Welsh Language Commissioner requires that the monitoring report 

covers the following areas: 
 

2.2.1 Compliance with the Welsh Language Scheme 

• The action plan updates the progress made over the past year with a 
report on every target as required by the Welsh Language 
Commissioner and an explanation when any target has not been met. 
This information is contained in Section 6 and Appendix 1 of the 
monitoring report. 

• Progress continues to be made across most actions. Key areas 
progressed during the year include for example: 

o Responding to the draft Welsh Language Standards 
Investigation 

o Further analysis on Welsh Language skills from the staff profile 
survey 

o Implementing the first year action plan for the implementation of 
More Than Just Words (Strategic Framework for Welsh 
Language Services in Health, Social Services and Social Care – 
Appendix 4 of the Monitoring Report). 

    
2.2.2 Frontline Services 

Linguistic skills in reception and contact centres are covered in Section 7: 

• Welsh medium delivery in the Contact Centre was largely achieved 
through the recruitment of a bilingual member of staff in October 
2011. 

• Some work this year has focussed on the Environment Call Centre 
and Social Services Intake for Adult Services. 

 
2.2.3  Management and administration of the Scheme 

        Section 8 of the report covers: 

• Contracts – requirements in relation to the Welsh Language in 
contracts includes an example of numbers of Welsh speaking staff 
employed by some domiciliary care providers commissioned by social 
services.  

• Governance and internal scrutiny arrangements for the scheme 
including the work of the Equalities Committee: 

o meetings during 2013 focused on departmental visits and 
presentations to update on progress on service equality 
objectives and actions in relation to the Welsh Language 
Scheme 

o the Committee also considered the Welsh Language Scheme 
Annual Monitoring Report for 2012-13.  

Page 6



• Business plans and where they relate to the Scheme through the 
action plan including the arrangements for implementing More Than 
Just Words in Social Services. 

• Complaints – there have been 5 in relation to the Welsh language.  

• Website content and an outline of the arrangements for the new 
version of the Council’s website.  
 

2.2.4 Welsh Language Skills 
Section 9 and Appendix 6 of the report deal with: 

• Further analysis of the survey undertaken at the end of 2013 which 
shows for example in: 

o Corporate Services: 10.6% of those who responded speak Welsh 
o People Directorate: in Education and Social Services nearly 4% and 

7.6% respectively of those who responded speak Welsh 
o Place Directorate: 10% of those who responded speak Welsh. 

• Investment in Welsh Language training – this s
[...]
on to further 
implementing the designation process and training will need further 
follow up in 2014/15. 

• Further analysis of the workforce profile and language skills audit to 
address WLPI5 on Welsh language skills within the workforce using 
the data available to identify possible shortfalls in provision:  
Work has been undertaken as identified in Section 9 and Appendix 6 
– this area will need further follow up in 2014/15. 

• Supporting the implementation of More Than Just Words within Social 
Services including the Active Offer as a model for possible use in 
other service areas: 
The first year of implementation has been supported – see Appendix 
4 for the Action Plan report – this work will continue in 2014/15. 

• Implement the review of the Welsh language in the EIA process: 
The revised EIA process has been piloted and completed (Appendix 
5). 

• Further work on the action plan in relation to outcomes and identifying 
areas of good practice: 
This area will need further follow up in 2014/15. 

• Work on the standards when published by the Welsh Government 
Minister: 
Standards Investigation response completed and, for 2014/15, work 
will need to be undertaken to meet the Standards when decided  

• Work outlined to monitor the quality of Welsh language services: 
This is identified in paragraph c) of the report. 

 
       ii). the priorities for this year continue as identified above and in addition: 

• enhancing the Welsh Language support available on Staffnet. 

• the need to develop a package of formal and informal support for 
Welsh speaking staff to deliver services bilingually. 

 
      iii). A key risk and challenge is the reducing resources and financial  
 constraints faced by all local authorities now and in the coming years. 

 
     b). examples of relevant practice include: 

• Culture & Tourism: 
o 5x60 service partnership with the Urdd  
o Fforwm Iaith Abertawe/Swansea Welsh Language Forum 

exhibition held in the Central Library i
[...]
ce of the Welsh Language Commissioner in accordance with 
these requirements. 

 
 
Background Papers:  None. 
 
Appendices:  Appendix A:  Welsh Language Scheme Draft Annual Monitoring  

  Report 2013-14 
 

Page 9



Appendix A 
  

 City & County of 
Swansea 

 
 

Welsh Language 
Scheme 

 
 

Draft Annual Monitoring 
Report 
 

2013-2014 

Page 10



 
City & County of Swansea Welsh Language Scheme Annual Monitoring Report 2013-2014         2 

  

 

Contents 

 
1. Introduction .................................................................................................. 3 

 
2. Background .................................................................................................. 3 

 
3. Overview of 2013-2014 ............................................................................... 4 

 
4. Welsh Medium Education .......................................................................... 5 

 
5. The Council’s Public Face ......................................................................... 5 

 
6. Compliance with the Welsh Language Scheme ................................ 6 
 
7. Frontline Services ....................................................................................... 6 

a). Reception Areas / Contact Centres ............................................................... 6 

b). Other Services ................................................................................................ 7 

 
8. Management and Administration of the Scheme ................................. 8 

a). Contracts / Procurement ................................................................................ 8 

b). Governance and Internal Scrutiny ................................................................ 9 

c). Departmental Arrangements ....................................................................... 10 

d). Complaints .................................................................................................... 11 

e)
[...]
r 2001 and 2011 at electoral district level can be found 
in Appendix 2. This shows that the reduction in numbers and proportion of Welsh 
speakers varies between communities with some experiencing a gain. Appendix 2 
also contains the 2011 census figures for Welsh language skills by Age Group across 
the authority area. 
 

Page 12



 
City & County of Swansea Welsh Language Scheme Annual Monitoring Report 2013-2014         4 

  

The figure of 26,332 above should be considered in conjunction with the StatsWales 
Annual Population Survey estimates for 2012-13 which gives a figure for Welsh 
speaking residents of Swansea of 35,700 (16.0% of the population). 
 
In addition to our residents:   
• Some 28,000 people commute to work in Swansea – many from areas with higher 

proportions of Welsh speakers.  
• Swansea is a tourist destination from around the world, but especially from other 

parts of Wales.  
• The city is the main regional centre for South West Wales and its facilities attract 

people from a large hinterland for its own attractions as well as for major events 
• The continued presence of Swansea City AFC in the Premier League and in 

competing in the UEFA Europa League has provided further opportunities to 
promote the area and its heritage around the world –introducing many people to 
the Welsh language for the first time through bilingual advertising and other 
promotions. 

 

3. Overview of 2013-2014 
 
The main focus planned during the reporting period revolved around publicising and 
promoting the proposed Welsh Language Standards and preparing the authority for as 
seamless a transition as possible from the Scheme to Standards. The publication of 
draft Welsh Language Standards for consultation by the Welsh Government Minister 
in January and the subsequent Standards Investigation undertaken by the Welsh 
Language Commissioner until mid-April gave an opportunity to get the views of all 
sections of the authority on the possible effects on th
[...]
ate telephone 
translation through WITS/thebigword where internal processes cannot respond 
adequately 
 

b). Other Services 
 
Although there is no single integrated system available to all service areas detailing 
the preferred language of a service user, the vast majority of customers will make an 
initial contact with the authority through the Contact Centre. In such cases, the 
language preference is recorded and is passed to the relevant service area to 
progress the matter.    

Page 16



 
City & County of Swansea Welsh Language Scheme Annual Monitoring Report 2013-2014         8 

  

Service areas dealing directly with the public have individual methods of recording 
language preference to ensure continuity during service provision. Language choice is 
included when customer information is transferred between departments. 
 
In those services where an initial interview or assessment is undertaken for service 
users, the language choice is an integral part of the process and is taken into account 
during the whole of the service provided.  
 

8. Management and Administration of the Scheme 
 
The chief point of contact within the Council for issues concerning the Welsh 
Language Scheme is the authority’s designated Welsh Language Officer 
(cymraeg@abertawe.gov.uk) who is part of the Access to Services team.  
 
The team’s remit, also includes advising staff on wider Equality and Diversity issues, 
Consultation and Engagement, the Older People’s Strategy and aspect of digital 
inclusion. During the reporting period in question, the team also oversaw aspects of 
the relationship with the Third Sector - thus providing a wider context for the Welsh 
language within the work of the authority. 
 
The team will continue to relate closely to these other aspects of the authority’s work 
in the future along with others such has anti-poverty and community cohesion. This, 
along with the planned incorporation of the team into the Communications and 
Customer Engageme
[...]
sing online case studies. 
 
c). Language awareness training  
– evidence of improvement in the provision of language awareness training 
 
 Welsh Language Performance Indicator 4: Human Resources and Skills (2) – the 
number and percentage of staff who have received language awareness training. 
 
An on-line Welsh Awareness course has been produced in house and is available 
through the authority’s Learning Pool / Swansea sub-site. Any staff member with 
access to the authority intranet can register to access this course, which is also more 
generally available as a “guest” on the system. 
 
Initially promoted within the Social Services Department the course is now available to 
all sections of staff but particularly those in front-line positions. 

 
The Welsh Awareness e-learning course contains some basic spelling and 
pronunciation guidelines as well as an overview of the Welsh language over time. It 
has been further disseminated and adopted by bodies and institutions who have found 
its level and content suitable for general staff instruction. 

 
24 members of staff have registered on the system and undertaken the course. 
However, registration is not mandatory and the numbers who have taken the course 
as “guests” is unknown.  
 
Information on our Welsh Language Scheme is presented to all new starters as part of 
their induction course on equality and diversity, augmented by information on the 
Welsh Language Measure and the imminent introduction of Welsh Language 
Standards.  

 
All departments were also consulted on the draft Welsh language standards prior to 
the authority’s consultation response.   

 

10. Mainstreaming the Welsh Language 

 
a). Effect of policies  
– information on arrangements for assessing the impact of policies on the 
Welsh language and any action taken to review arrangements to ensure 
appropriate assessments are conducted 

 
The integrated approach taken within the authority with Welsh language skills and 
needs being a cent
[...]
w up in 2014/15. 

o Work with reception points in particular service areas to assess requirements in 
relation to WLPI2: 
Work has been undertaken with some service areas as noted in Section 7 and 
will need further follow up in 2014/15. 

o The finalization and publication of the Linguistic Skills Framework following 
further analysis of the staff profile to include measures to address WLPI 3 
(training) and WLPI4 (language awareness training): 
Areas of the proposed Linguistic Skills Framework that cover the designation 
process have been agreed in principle and applied in specific cases.  The 
remainder of the Framework will be revised when the standards are known. 
The areas in relation to further implementing the designation process and 
training will need further follow up in 2014/15. 

Page 26



 
City & County of Swansea Welsh Language Scheme Annual Monitoring Report 2013-2014         18 

  

o Further analysis of the workforce profile and language skills audit to address 
WLPI5 on Welsh language skills within the workforce using the data available 
to identify possible shortfalls in provision:  
Work has been undertaken as identified in Section 9 and Appendix 6 – this 
area will need further follow up in 2014/15. 

o Supporting the implementation of More Than Just Words within Social Services 
including the Active Offer as a model for possible use in other service areas: 
The first year of implementation has been supported – see Appendix 4 for the 
Action Plan report – this work will continue in 2014/15. 

o Implement the review of the Welsh language in the EIA process: 
The revised EIA process has been piloted and completed - see Appendix 5   

o Further work on the action plan in relation to outcomes and identifying areas of 
good practice: 
This area will need further follow up in 2014/15. 

o Work on the standards when published by the Welsh Government Minister: 
Standards Investigation response completed and for 2014/15 work will need to 
be underta
[...]
have not recorded their competence in Welsh mainly due to a lack of confidence. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Strategic Objective 3: To increase the capability of the workforce to provide Welsh language services in priority areas and 
language awareness amongst staff 
 
 

Outcome Actions Lead 
Responsibility 

End of year information 
April 2013 – April 2014 

How will we monitor 
Progress 

P
age 85



 
City & County of Swansea Welsh Language Scheme Annual Monitoring Report 2013-2014         77 

  

1. Users are 
empowered 
because workforce 
plans that are 
informed by an 
analysis of 
community 
language needs 
and reliable data on 
the Welsh language 
skills of staff, will 
enable 
organisations to 
meet their needs.  
 

1.1 Workforce planning 
methodology to incorporate 
assessment of community 
Welsh language needs and 
the Welsh language skills 
or the workforce. 

Director of 
Social Services 

Initial discussion with the 
Organisational Development 
Project Officer on corporate 
approach to workforce planning 
methodology. Further follow up 
required in relation to corporate 
and social services 
methodology. 

Through: 
 
Organisation’s  workforce 
plans 
 
Care Council for Wales 
workforce planning reports 
/ data 

 1.2 The Care Council for 
Wales to quality assess the 
workforce information to 
ensure that data includes 
information on community 
language needs and the 
workforce’s Welsh 
language skills. 

The Care 
Council for 
Wales 

N/A  P
age 86



 
City & County of Swansea Welsh Language Scheme Annual Monitoring Report 2013-2014         78 

  

 1.4 The statutory Annual 
Report of the Director of 
Social Services in Wales to 
include information on 
Welsh language skills 
within workforce plans, and 
how this responds to 
community needs. 

Director of 
Social Services 
in Wales 

N/A  

 1.7 Social Services 
Departments to report on 
Welsh language skills 
within their workforce, as 
part of the LA data 
collection, for their Welsh 
Language scheme 

[...]
e Farm 21 * * 

Bryn House Community Learning 
Centre 24 * * 

Clydach Depot 24 * * 

Ty Waunarlwydd HFA 31 * * 

Fforestfach Depot 36 * * 

Employment Training Centre 40 * * 

Pipehouse Wharf 49 * * 

Heol y Gors 69 * * 

Oldway Centre 121 * * 

Penllergaer Civic Offices 128 17 13.28% 

Guildhall 200 16 8.00% 

Civic Centre 256 28 10.94% 

 

 
 

Page 97



Proposed Draft 
 
Equalities Committee – Proposed Draft Work Plan for 2014/15 
 

Date Subject Area Officer Lead  
 

Member 
Lead/ 
Champion 

4th June 1. Agree work plan and detailed 
focus/questions for subject areas (For 
August, October, February & April 
meetings). 
2. Member Champions Updates 
(Verbal). 

  

2nd July 1. Information on UNCRC and 
implementation  
Presentation 
2. Member Champions Updates 
(Verbal). 

  

30th July Cancelled    

27th August 1. Welsh Language Scheme Annual 
Monitoring Report 2013-14 and Welsh 
Language Standards: 
Presentation and  paper 
2. Member Champions Updates 
(Verbal). 

  

24th  
September 
& 22nd 
October 

1. Asylum Seekers, Immigration and 
Community Cohesion: 

• Possibly presentation of information 
required and work shop 

• Possible visit  

• Or invite organisations in for 
discussion/workshop. 

2. October: 6 monthly written reports 
from Member Champions. 
3. Member Champions Updates 
(Verbal). 

Sarah Crawley  

19th 
November  
& 
17th 
December 

1. Interpersonal violence: 

• Domestic Abuse 

• Female Genital Mutilation 

• Human Trafficking 
Possibly: 
o Presentation/training/information 

exchange on subjects 
o Visit to One Stop Shop due to open 

in November 
o Invite organisations in for 

discussion/workshop 
2. Member Champions Updates 
(Verbal). 

  

Page 98

Agenda Item 6



21st 
January  

1. Strategic Equality Plan and Equality 
Objectives annual Review 2013-14: 
Presentation and  paper 
2. Interpersonal violence (continued 
from December)  
3. Member Champions Updates 
(Verbal).  

  

18th 
February  
& 
18th March 

1. Hate Crime and Hate Crime 
Strategy/Framework 
o Presentation/training/information 
o Invite organisations in for 

discussion/workshop 
2. Member Champions Updates 
(Verbal). 

  

15th April 1. Tackling Poverty and Health 
Inequality (Content to be confirmed) 
2. Annual written reports from Member 
Champions 
3. Member Champions Updates 
(Verbal). 

Sarah Crawley The Leader / 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Anti-Poverty 

 
 

Page 99


	Agenda
	2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	3 Minutes.
	4 Welsh Language Scheme Draft Annual Monitoring Report 2013-14 and Welsh Language Standards.
	04.1 - Appendix A MonitoringReport

	6 Work Plan Timetable 2014-2015.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE EQUALITIES COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT  ON WEDNESDAY, 27 AUGUST 2014 

AT 5.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor F M Gordon (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

J C Bayliss (Vice Chair) 
A C S Colburn 
 

D W Cole 
S M Jones 
 

T H Rees 
L V Walton 
 

  

Officers:    
   
J Hooper  - Directorate Lawyer  
E Owen 
P Couch 

- 
- 

Access to Services Manager 
Equality Policy Officer 

S Collins - Democratic Services Officer  
 
 

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors V M Evans, ET Kirchner, CL Philpott 
and G J Tanner. 
  

18 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea, no 
interests were declared. 
  

19 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Equalities Committee held on 2 July 2014 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

20 WELSH LANGUAGE SCHEME DRAFT ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2013-14 
AND WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS. 
 
The Equality Policy Officer and the Access to Services Manager 
 presented the Welsh Language Scheme Annual Monitoring Report 2013 – 
2014. The report had been submitted to Cabinet for consideration prior to the  
Meeting. The report had been circulated to Committee members at the end of 
July as the last meeting, when the item was originally scheduled for 
discussion, had been cancelled due to a special Council meeting. 



Minutes of the Equalities Committee (27.08.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

It was outlined that the Council was required to undertake an annual review of the 
implementation of the Welsh Language Scheme with a report presented to the 
Welsh Language Commissioner and published.   
  

  
            It was added that in common with many parts of Wales, the profile of the language 

in the City and County of Swansea had changed over the past decade.  According to 
the 2011 Census, 11.4% of the population (26,332) of the City and County of 
Swansea speak Welsh (with 19.3% having one or more language skills).  This 
represented a decrease of 1.6% since the 2001 Census, which was a little less than 
average across Wales (1.9%).  As Swansea was an economic and retail centre for 
South West Wales, it was important to note that nearly a third of all Welsh speakers 
live within the region.   
  

           The draft report was provided at Appendix A to the report and covered the year to 
March 2013.  The Welsh Language Commissioner required that the monitoring 
report covers six Performance Indicators, as well as providing information on the 
following areas: 
  

•           Compliance with the Welsh Language Scheme. 
  

•           Frontline services. 
  

•           Management and administration of the Scheme. 
  

•           Welsh language skills. 
  

•           Mainstreaming the Welsh language. 
  

•           Performance analysis. 
  

           The statutory requirements for each public body in Wales with regards to the 
production of a Welsh Language Scheme were outlined in detail.  The time table 
for, and some of the likely changes from, the introduction of Welsh Language 
Standards next year were also outlined. 

  
The Committee discussed the details contained within the   report.  Discussions 
centred around;  

  

•         How people engage their level of Welsh and the need to provide  
services that reflect the demand for, and support the use of, Welsh. 

  

•         How the Authority has promoted the services it has and the Welsh   
language skills within the workforce. 
   

•          How the forthcoming austerity measures could affect the language 
provision within the Authority. 

  
      RESOLVED that the Welsh Language Scheme Annual Monitoring Report  



Minutes of the Equalities Committee (27.08.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

      2013-2014 be noted. 
 

21 MEMBER CHAMPIONS. (VERBAL) 
 
There were no reports from Member Champions. 
  

22 WORK PLAN TIMETABLE 2014-2015. 
 
The Chair presented the revised Work Plan for 2014/2015. 
  
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
  
 

23 NEXT MEETING - 5 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2014. 
 
NOTED that the next meeting of the Committee at 5pm on Wednesday, 24 September 2014. 
  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.35pm. 
 
 

CHAIR 


